
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Wellbeing Test and Trace Sub Group

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Monday, 3rd August, 2020

Place
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser: https://youtu.be/qrSdLRmlPu0 Health and Wellbeing Test and 
Trace Sub Group 2.00 pm Monday 3rd August

Public Business

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Local Situation Report on Covid-19  

Presentation from Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing on the 
following:

(a) Data Update  

(b) Covid-19 Prevention Advice and Response Team  

(c) Testing in Coventry  

4. Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire Test and Trace Highlight Report  
(Pages 3 - 10)

Report attached, Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing will 
report at the meeting

5. Local Powers to Contain Covid-19  (Pages 11 - 16)

Report of Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance

6. Care Home Outbreak Control Plan  (Pages 17 - 32)

Report attached, Pete Fahy, Director of Adult Services will report at the 
meeting

7. Educational Setting Outbreak Control Plan  (Pages 33 - 50)

Kirston Nelson, Director of Education and Skills will report at the meeting

8. Test and Trace Engagement and Participation Community Champions 
Approach  (Pages 51 - 52)

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/qrSdLRmlPu0
https://youtu.be/qrSdLRmlPu0


Page 2

Report of Valerie De Souza, Consultant Public Health

9. Any other items of public business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Julie Newman Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry

Friday, 24 July 2020

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight Tel: 024 7697 2644  e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor K Caan, M Coombes, R Danter, P Fahy, J Galloway, 
L Gaulton, R Light, S Linnell, K Maton, N Morgan, M Mutton, K Nelson, M O'Hara, 
S Ogle, G Quinton and S Raistrick

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight 
Tel: 024 7697 2644  e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



Test and Trace Programme Highlight Report 
Period: w/e 24 July 2020

Programme Leads: Shade Agboola (WCC); Liz Gaulton (CCC); Ruth 
Tennant (SMBC)

Overall Governance Progress Finance Risks & 
Issues

Value 
Added

Programme Manager: Ali Williams

Delivery 
Status

A A A G A G
What’s happened? What’s happening next?
 Major Outbreaks session delivered on 21 July 
 Review of organisation access terms (by authority) to the NHS COVID-19 Containment 

Dashboard
 Public dashboard launched and enhanced – available at www.staysafecsw.info 
 Shared approach agreed to mapping high risk settings and outbreaks
 Warwickshire and Coventry out to tender for new outbreak testing service 
 Review and briefing on National Contain Framework (how national and local partners 

will work together to contain outbreaks) led by Solihull
 CSW Beacon Rapid Pilot proposal to DHSC agreed 

 Refine arrangements for managing major outbreaks 
 Continue to establish local test and trace response teams 
 Continue with mapping of high risk settings across CSW
 Continue work on developing community engagement frameworks
 Consideration of sub-regional arrangements and guidance on powers 

given to local authorities to impose restrictions to help prevent the 
spread of COVID-19 within the National Contain Framework

 Development of CSW Beacon Rapid Pilot (local swab kits)
 Handover of MTU final mapping work via military planning colleagues in 

Warwickshire
Meetings held this week: Upcoming meetings: Points for CEO / DPH Discussion:
 21.7.20 Coventry Health Protection Board
 21.7.20 COVID-19 Outbreak and Second Wave Planning 
 20.7.20 Warwickshire Operational response group - 

thrice wee
[...]
s progressing with the mobilisation of plans and teams; a public-facing Dashboard has now been launched, hosted on 
the CSW microsite and session on response to major outbreaks held this week complementing work already underway on 
developing lockdown plan arrangements. Alongside this, plans for high risk settings on now coming together, with shared 
approach to mapping of these settings agreed, and shaping of local teams now well advanced. 

A

GOVERNANCE  With the frequency with which some of the Test and Trace Boards and Groups meet changing, discussion is underway to 
determine a new rhythm for sub-regional meetings.  A draft delivery and governance framework is currently under 
consideration; this includes a Programme Plan and Risk Register.

A

FINANCE  Arrangements relating to the principles and priorities for sub-regional funding are under consideration by the Directors of 
Public Health.  Each partner authority is now well advanced in identifying and exploring priorities for local funding.  

G

VALUE ADDED  Delivery of joint out of hours arrangements.  
Development of response to major outbreaks (CSW Lockdown Plan with local annexes). 
Identification of MTU sites and risk assessments, with support from Military Planners.
Joint commissioning (Coventry and Warwickshire) of swabbing capacity. 
Development of Dashboards and shared approach to mapping high risk settings and outbreak across the sub-region
CSW Beacon Rapid Pilot (local available swab kits)

G

RESOURCES  Resourcing proposals for the Programme will be taken forward over coming weeks, following confirmation of priorities for 
sub-regional funding.  Recruitment to local response teams is now in train.  

A

WORKSTREAM Direction 
of Travel

Comment RAG

Activity this week:
Sub-regional:

Activity for coming week:Communication, 
Engagement and 
Participation

(Lead: Fran 
Collingham)



 Translated posters with Coventry migrant champions for 
feedback. 

 Developing approach for evaluation of 
marketi
[...]
tical) 
issues with plan in 
place to address

RED Progress behind 
schedule and likely 
to be delivered late

No governance structure in 
place, or existing structure is 
ineffective (e.g., poor 
attendance, unable to 
resolve programme issues)

Costs likely to be > 
10% over budget at 
completion

Major Risk or Issue 
likely to affect delivery 
dates, quality or cost

Benefits from sub-
regional working not 
likely to be realised 

Critical programme 
resource issue likely 
to effect delivery 
dates, quality or 
costs

Note: Overall programme status colour is highest of individual key status indicators
 

P
age 10



 Report 

To: Health and Wellbeing Test and Trace Sub Group Date: 3 August 2020

From:  Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance

Title:  Local Powers to Contain Covid-19

1 Purpose 

To provide the board with an overview of the new Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
Restrictions) (England) (No. 3) Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/750) that came into force 
on 18 July 2020.

2 Recommendations

Note the new regulations that are now in force that enable local authorities in 
England powers to mitigate local Covid-19 outbreaks.

3 Information/Background

On 17 July 2020, the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No. 
3) Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/750) (Regulations) were made to come into force on 
18 July 2020. The Regulations give local authorities in England powers to impose 
restrictions on specific premises, planned events and open spaces in local areas, to 
mitigate local Covid-19 outbreaks. The Regulations sit alongside the England-wide 
Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (No 2) (England) Regulations 2020 (SI 
2020/684), which enabled more venues to reopen in England from 4 July made.

Under the Regulations a local authority can only impose local restrictions if it is 
satisfied that they are a necessary and proportionate means of responding to a 
serious and imminent threat, and it must reassess whether this is still the case 
every seven days. The Secretary of State can require a local authority to impose 
restrictions. The restrictions which can be imposed under the Regulations are:
Restrictions on people entering, leaving or being in specified premises. Restrictions 
cannot be imposed in relation to "essential infrastructure" (this term is not defined), 
vehicles, trains, vessels or aircraft used for public transport or the carriage or 
haulage of goods and certain other vessels.

Restrictions imposing prohibitions, requirements or restrictions on the organisers or 
hosts of a specified event, or events of a specified description.
Restrictions on access to public outdoor places. Following the imposition of such a 
restriction, the local authority and any person who owns, occupies or is responsible 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/klmpCMjREf63WJZuwnLOO?domain=email.practicallaw.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/klmpCMjREf63WJZuwnLOO?domain=email.practicallaw.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/klmpCMjREf63WJZuwnLOO?domain=email.practicallaw.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/klmpCMjREf63WJZuwnLOO?domain=email.practicallaw.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/CSEICNxVECM3X6BC4rGBr?domain=email.practicallaw.com


2

for land within the relevant public outdoor space, must take reasonable steps to 
restrict public access to it. Individuals cannot enter a public outdoor space where 
this has been prohibited by the local authority without a reasonable excuse, such as 
accessing their home, visiting someone who lives there or for work.

Owners or occupiers of premises or spaces subject to a restriction have rights of 
appeal. Failure to comply with the restrictions is an offence and fixed penalty 
notices may be issued. A local authority must keep neighbouring local authorities 
informed of any restrictions it imposes. 

Report Author(s): Julie Newman

Name and Job Title: Director of Law and Governance

Directorate: Law and Governance

Telephone and E-m
[...]
t can be done about it? 

This would be an offence and local authority designated officers, police officers or Police Community 

Support Officers (PCSOs) may issue a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN). The amount of the FPN will be £100 

for a first offence (reduced to £50 if paid within 14 days), doubling upon further offences up to a 

maximum of £3,200. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Coventry and Warwickshire Care homes COVID-19 Outbreak Control 
Plan - Executive Summary

1: Introduction
 The COVID-19 Outbreak Control Plan (OCP) for care (nursing and residential) homes has been 

put in place in Coventry and Warwickshire, aiming to:
o Reduce/maintain the number of new COVID-19 cases in care homes to zero
o Reduce the impact of COVID-19 on care home residents and staff

 This OCP is structured in the format of the overarching Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire 
(CSW) COVID-19 Outbreak Control Plan.

1.1. Governance
 The Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire Beacon Authorities have Test And trace leads for the 

different settings, one of which is Care home settings (both nursing and residential)
 We have a Preventing COVID in Care Homes group, that developed this outbreak control plan. 

This group feeds into the Care Incident Management Team, which then feeds into NHS Silver as 
part of the overall NHS and Care COVID-19 response.

1.2: Operational Response Arrangements
 A single point of contact for each LA in an outbreak is in place
 A LA-PHE SOP has been produced for all COVID-19 outbreaks across West Midlands and is 

currently in the process of being finalised. See Appendix 1 of the main report.
 Initial outbreak management will be undertaken by PHE. This will include a risk assessment, 

arrangement symptomatic testing, isolation of residents, contact tracing within the home and 
the provision of advice and guidance. Further management will be undertaken in collaboration 
with the CCG Care Home quality leads and Infection Prevention and Control Team, alongside the 
LA, including the organisation of rapid whole home testing and provision of ongoing infection 
control advice. Simple outbreaks can be taken over by the LA from an outbreak management 
perspective, but can be referred back to PHE should they become complex.

 Testing of residents can be undertaken via our local testing provider Arley Medical Services or 
care homes can request kits from the national portal. The interpretation of testing results is 
recognised as an area of concern for care homes and thus flow charts have been developed to 
assist with this. These are kept under review: 
Flowchart guidance for care home staff and residents following COVID-19 testing

 Contact tracing of residents forms part of the outbreak management process led by PHE and 
contact tracing of staff is undertaken by CTAS (Contact tracing and advisory service) in relation 
to household/close contacts and by PHE for contacts in the care settings (latter may be handed 
over to local areas on agreement). 

1.2. Action plan going forward
 An Action card for outbreaks have been developed, with key actions that need to be taken by 

homes, CCG and LA, and this will be reviewed in the light of changing national guidance

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

https://warwickshiregovuk-my.sharepoint.com/:p:/g/personal/nadiainglis_warwickshire_gov_uk/EUo0cdW_5k1Dt7PNqrTawYwB0cw6j2bTHGUdwZRfTA6TtA?CID=9ef7f93a-91d1-902d-3236-2dfa1e03444d


2. Priority 1: Community engagement to build trust and participation
 We recognise the importance of engagement with both service users and providers in order that 

guidance can be implemented and outbreaks managed effectively.
 Weekly check-in calls with Care Homes are under development, and if there is an outbreak these 

will occur daily.
 The Accommodation Quality Support Group is currently examining the patient, family and care 

home experience of isolation beds.
 Interviews with care home managers are being arranged to explore their experience
[...]
ow many permanent staff work at the home? (is it the same as previously recorded ..)

Are you currently managing to maintain safe staff levels?

Has there been any swabbing of staff undertaken? If so, how was this accessed? How many staff 
have tested positive?

Do you have any concerns regarding PPE for staff members?

Have these concerns been raised with LA/CCG/providers?

Do you have any concerns regarding infection control arrangements

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Response to COVID-19 
symptoms and cases  

Coventry Schools

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2

This document sets out the actions that schools and others should take where 
members of the school community have coronavirus (COVID-19) symptoms.  

This document is informed by the DfE Guidance for full opening: schools 
(Published 2 July 2020) - which is aimed at schools full opening in the autumn 
term (2020). This document sits within the context of the  Coventry, Solihull and 
Warwickshire Outbreak Control Plan.

It sets out four sets of scenarios:

This version is correct as of 21 July 2020.  
Further updates and versions will follow as appropriate.

Context and  
background 

Scenario D: Coventry-wide coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak

Scenario A: Where one person within a school community has coronavirus 
(COVID-19) symptoms

Scenario B: Where two or more people within a school community have 
coronavirus (COVID-19) symptoms

Scenario C: Geographical community coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/actions-for-schools-during-the-coronavirus-outbreak/guidance-for-full-opening-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/actions-for-schools-during-the-coronavirus-outbreak/guidance-for-full-opening-schools
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/33327/coventry_solihull_and_warwickshire_outbreak_control_plan
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/33327/coventry_solihull_and_warwickshire_outbreak_control_plan


3

Scenario A: Wh
[...]
uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing-and-tracing/what-your-test-result-means/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-stay-at-home-guidance/stay-at-home-guidance-for-households-with-possible-coronavirus-covid-19-infection
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing-and-tracing/what-your-test-result-means/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing-and-tracing/what-your-test-result-means/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing-and-tracing/what-your-test-result-means/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-stay-at-home-guidance/stay-at-home-guidance-for-households-with-possible-coronavirus-covid-19-infection
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing-and-tracing/what-your-test-result-means/


 Report 

To: Health and Wellbeing Test and Trace Sub Group Date: 3rd August 2020

From: Valerie de Souza, Consultant Public Health

Title: Test and Trace Engagement and Participation Community Champions Approach

Aim
To harness and support our existing community leaders to become ‘Community 
Champions’ who will work with us to promote clear messages around ‘how to stop 
COVID spreading’ and who are informed around Test and Trace and how people 
can access this. 

Context
The Champions will assist the Engagement cell in their work to both relay messages 
and feedback valuable community intelligence. This approach will be complimented 
with discussion forums on Lets Talk Platform as well as many forms of 
communication.

What is a Community Champion? 
Community Champions are existing leaders in their local area. They will hopefully 
work with us to spread health protection messages, highlight to us incorrect advice 
and will also be available to support their communities by giving up to date guidance 
and reassurance. 

Community Champions will also feedback challenges in their communities in real 
time to shorten delays of information to Coventry City Council and allow colleagues 
to mobilise more efficiently and effectively. Overall this shortened feedback delay will 
help the test and trace programme work more effectively to reduce the spread of 
COVID19. 

The Community Champions will also give frank and honest feedback on 
communications messages and work with us to design tailored communications 
products

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Coventry - Community Champions
Coventry city is blessed with many community leaders – we will work with existing 
community leaders as they have trusted relationships within their communities.  

The remit of the community champion is not ridged, this approach has been 
designed so that it can accommodate any level of help a community champion feels 
they can give, from simply spreading the word via their own social media to working 
intensively with us to shape our leaflets and social media.

Training and awareness raising will be given (as detailed below) as well as regular 
catch ups (virtual) booked in.

1 Training to be given to willing community champions
To be delivered via a group video conferencing call or online powerpoint: 

1. What is COVID19 and what are the Symptoms?
2. How Does COVID19 spread? 
3. How can we prevent COVID19 spreading?
4. How to access testing for COVID19 and why this is essential?
5. What do to if the test comes back negative, but the person has symptoms of 

COVID19? 
6. How best to communicate with CCC your concerns about COVID19?

2 Additional Information:
 All information will be available on line and hard copies/physical media available on 
request

1. Access to the training powerpoint
2. Physical media – posters/leaflets
3. Link to document of frequently asked questions and how best to answer 
4. Link to myth busting document
5. Link to the latest daily government advice on COVID19.

3 Catch Ups
A regular meeting can be arranged via video conferencing/phone calls to create a 
dialogue with the community answer any questions and gain feedback/insights on 
how best to support the community. 

Community Champion Recruitment

To date we have over 160 community champions signed up 160 these represent all 
communities within Coventry including Migrant Health Champions, Yong Peoples 
Champions, Champion via the CCG, and many from BAME communities. 

For additional Information or offers of support please contact 
andreabuckley@coventry.gov.uk

Page 52

mailto:andreabuckley@coventry.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire Test and Trace Highlight Report
	5 Local Powers to Contain Covid-19
	Local Powers to Contain Covid 19 - Appendix

	6 Care Home Outbreak Control Plan
	Care Home Outbreak Control Plan - Appendix

	7 Educational Setting Outbreak Control Plan
	Coronavirus Action Card v.1 Coventry_Schools

	8 Test and Trace Engagement and Participation Community Champions Approach



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Test and Trace Sub Group held at 

2.00 pm on Monday, 3 August 2020

Present:

Board Members: Councillor Maton

Melanie Coombes, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Rachael Danter, Coventry and Warwickshire Health and Care 
Partnership
Pete Fahy, Director of Adult Services
Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing
Jo Galloway, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Ruth Light, Coventry Healthwatch
Stuart Linnell, Coventry Healthwatch
Kirsten Nelson, Director of Education and Skills
Nina Morgan, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire
Gail Quinton, Deputy Chief Executive
Dr Sarah Raistrick, Coventry and Rugby CCG (Chair)

Employees: A Buckley, Public Health
N Inglis, Public Health
L Knight, Law and Governance
R Nawaz, Public Health
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance
U Patel, Law and Governance

Apologies: Councillor K Caan
Councillor M Mutton
Sue Ogle, Voluntary Action Coventry
Mike O’Hara, West Midlands Police

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Local Situation Report on Covid-19 

The Sub-Group received a presentation from Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health 
and Wellbeing which provided an update on Covid-19 including data information; 
information on the Covid-19 Prevention Advice and Response Team; and the 
arrangements for testing in Coventry.

The presentation included the epi curve of covid-19 cases in Coventry highlighting 
numbers and rates. There was a clear dip in late June early July when the city was 
doing really well, however there had been a slight increase in cases over the last 
two weeks which was in line with the national picture. A bubble map reflected the 
cases across the city showing all areas had been affected. Further information 



– 2 –

was provided on the covid -19 deaths in the city, with reference to place of death, 
compared to all deaths.

The Sub Group were informed of the three key elements of action currently being 
undertaken: engagement; work with community champions; and the increase in 
capacity to manage outbreaks. Information was provided on the Covid-19 
Prevention Advice and Response Team which included the appointment of a 
Programme Delivery Manager and the Environmental Health officer posts. 

The development of a local testing strategy and infrastructure to underpin the local 
outbreak plan involved using a combination of mobile and local testing units which 
included home testing kits; satellite – the option usually used for care homes; the 
regional testing site; the local testing sites; and mobile testing units. Further 
information was provided on the location of the testing units.

Members sought clarification as to the accuracy and invasiveness of the tests and 
to the severity of symptoms for covid-19 enquiring if there was a case for grading 
the severity of covid-19 cases. Information was provided on the potential for saliva 
tests.

RESOLVED that the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

3. Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire Test and Trace Highlight Report 

Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing introduced the Test and 
Trace Programme Highlight report which was a fortnightly report produced by 
Coventry City Council, Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council and Warwickshire 
County Council, with the programme leads being the Directors of Public Health for 
the three areas. The highlight report provided detailed information on the work 
undertaken in relation to Covid-19 for the week ending 24 July.

The report detailed what had happened during the week which included the 
delivery of a major outbreak session; a public dashboard launched and enhanced; 
a shared approach agreed to mapping high risk settings and outbreaks; Coventry 
and Warwickshire out to tender for the new outbreak testing service; a review and 
briefing on the National Contain Framework led by Solihull, and the CSW Beacon 
Rapid Pilot proposal to the DHSC agreed. In addition, the what happens next was 
also highlighted.

The report set out the meetings held during the week and the upcoming meetings 
in Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire, along with the key communication 
messages. A progress summary for the overall programme was also detailed 
along with activity for this week and the coming week, including any areas of 
concern/risk for the following workstreams: Communication, Engagement and 
Participation; Data/Intelligence; Testing; and Joint Health Protection Response. 
The report used the RAG rating for delivery status of activities. Further details of 
local delivery activity for the three individual areas were highlighted.

RESOLVED that the contents of the Test and Trace Highlight report be 
noted.     



– 3 –

     

4. Local Powers to Contain Covid-19 

The Sub Group received a report of Julie Newman, Director of Law and 
Governance, which provided an overview of the new Health Protection 
(Coronavirus Restrictions) (England) (No 3) Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/750) that 
came into force on 18 July 2020. An appendix to the report detailed a list of 
frequently asked questions on what the new powers given to local authorities to 
help manage Covid-19 meant to individuals.

The report indicated that the Regulations gave local authorities in England powers 
to impose restrictions on specific premises, planned events and open spaces in 
local areas, to mitigate local Covid-19 outbreaks. The Regulations sat alongside 
the England-wide Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (No 2) (England) 
Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/684), which enabled more venues to reopen in 
England from 4 July.

Under the Regulations a local authority could only impose local restrictions if it was 
satisfied that they were a necessary and proportionate means of responding to a 
serious and imminent threat, and it must reassess whether this was still the case 
every seven days. The Secretary of State could require a local authority to impose 
restrictions. The restrictions which could be imposed under the Regulations were:
Restrictions on people entering, leaving or being in specified premises. 
Restrictions could not be imposed in relation to "essential infrastructure" (this term 
was not defined), vehicles, trains, vessels or aircraft used for public transport or 
the carriage or haulage of goods and certain other vessels.
Restrictions imposing prohibitions, requirements or restrictions on the organisers 
or hosts of a specified event, or events of a specified description.
Restrictions on access to public outdoor places. Following the imposition of such a 
restriction, the local authority and any person who owned, occupied or was 
responsible for land within the relevant public outdoor space, must take 
reasonable steps to restrict public access to it. Individuals could not enter a public 
outdoor space where this had been prohibited by the local authority without a 
reasonable excuse, such as accessing their home, visiting someone who lived 
there or for work.

Owners or occupiers of premises or spaces subject to a restriction had rights of 
appeal. Failure to comply with the restrictions was an offence and fixed penalty 
notices could be issued. A local authority must keep neighbouring local authorities 
informed of any restrictions it imposed. 

RESOLVED that the new regulations that are now in force that enable local 
authorities in England powers to mitigate local Covid-19 outbreaks be noted.

5. Care Home Outbreak Control Plan 

Pete Fahy, Director of Adult Services reported on the Coventry and Warwickshire 
Care Homes Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan. The plan for nursing and residential 
homes had been put in place with the aim of (i) reducing/maintaining the number 
of new Covid-19 cases in care homes to zero and (ii) reducing the impact of 
Covid-19 on care home residents and staff. The plan was structured in the format 



– 4 –

of the overarching Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire Covid-19 Outbreak Control 
Plan.

The Executive Summary of the Outbreak Control plan set out the governance 
arrangements, informing of the Preventing Covid in Care Homes Group who had 
developed the Plan. The operational response arrangements were detailed. Initial 
outbreak management would be undertaken by Public Health England including 
risk assessment, arrangement symptomatic testing, isolation of residents, contact 
tracing within the home and the provision of advice and guidance. Further 
management would be undertaken in collaboration with the CCG Care Home 
quality leads and Infection Prevention and Control Team, alongside the Local 
Authority, including the organisation of rapid whole home testing and provision of 
ongoing infection control advice. Simple outbreaks could be taken over by the LA 
from an outbreak management perspective but could be referred back to PHE 
should they become complex.

The testing of residents could be undertaken via the local testing provider Arley 
Medical Services or care homes could request kits from the national portal. 

An Action Card for outbreaks had been developed with key actions that needed to 
be taken by homes, the CCG and the Local Authority which would be reviewed in 
the light of changing national guidance. A copy was attached at an appendix to the 
Executive Summary.  

The Plan set out the current position and actions going forward under the following 
priorities:

 Community engagement to build trust and participation
 Preventing infection
 High risk settings and communities
 Reducing health inequalities
 Testing capacity
 Contract Tracing
 Data, dynamic surveillance and integration
 Deployment of capabilities including enforcement.

The Sub Group were provided with clarification about the arrangements for the 
testing of care home residents and staff.

RESOLVED that the Coventry and Warwickshire Care Homes Covid-19 
Outbreak Control Plan be endorsed.

6. Educational Setting Outbreak Control Plan 

Kirston Nelson, Director of Education and Skills, introduced the Educational 
Setting Outbreak Control Plan which set out the actions that schools and others 
should take where members of the school community had covid-19 symptoms.
The document was informed by the DfE guidance for full opening of schools which 
was published on 2nd July which aimed at schools full opening in the autumn term. 
The document sat within the context of the Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire 
Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan.

The plan set out four sets of scenarios:



– 5 –

Scenario A: Where one person within a school community had coronavirus (Covid-
19) symptoms
Scenario B: Where two or more people within a school community had coronavirus 
(Covid-19) symptoms
Scenario C: Geographical community coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak
Scenario D: Coventry-wide coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak.

The scenarios set out the actions that the school needed to take; what an 
individual should do; what the Health Protection Team would do or the actions for 
others; and detailed the potential outcomes. 

The Sub Group were informed that further updates and versions on the plan would 
follow as necessary and in line with the appropriate guidance. The document had 
been shared across the West Midlands region with the option for other local 
authorities to adopt.

An action card for coronavirus in school settings: management of known or 
suspected cases was set out at an appendix.

The Sub Group noted that guidance was still awaited as regards to the national 
opening of schools in the autumn. 

RESOLVED that the Educational Setting Outbreak Control Plan be noted.  

7. Test and Trace Engagement and Participation Community Champions 
Approach 

The Sub Group considered a report of Valerie De Souza, Consultant Public Health 
concerning the Test and Trace engagement and participation community 
champions approach. This approach aimed to harness and support existing 
community leaders to become ‘Community Champions’ who would work with the 
local authority to promote clear messages around ‘how to stop Covid-19 
spreading’ and who were informed around Test and Trace and how people could 
access this.

The report indicated that Community Champions were existing leaders in their 
local area. The expectation was that they would work with the Engagement cell in 
their work to help spread health protection messages, highlight back incorrect 
advice and would also be available to support their communities by giving up to 
date guidance and reassurance. Community Champions would also feedback 
challenges in their communities in real time to shorten delays of information to the 
Council and allow colleagues to mobilise more efficiently and effectively. Overall 
this shortened feedback delay would help the test and trace programme work 
more effectively to reduce the spread of Covid-19. They would also give frank and 
honest feedback on communications messages and help work to design tailored 
communications products.

The Sub Group were informed that Coventry had many community leaders and 
the intention was to work with existing community leaders as they had trusted 
relationships within their communities. The remit of the community champion was 
not ridged, this approach had been designed so that it could accommodate any 
level of help a community champion felt they could give, from simply spreading the 



– 6 –

word via their own social media to working intensively with officers to shape 
leaflets and social media. Training and awareness raising would be provided as 
well as regular virtual catch ups.

The report detailed the training to be provided for the community champions.

The Sub Committee noted that to date there were over 160 community champions 
signed up. These 160 individuals represented all communities within Coventry 
including Migrant Health Champions, Young Peoples Champions, Champion via 
the CCG, and many from BAME communities.

Clarification was provided on the expectations that the Council had for the 
community champions, particularly if there was a covid-19 outbreak in the city. The 
importance of working in partnership, allowing people to do what they felt 
comfortable with was acknowledged.

RESOLVED that the proposals for the Test and Trace engagement and 
participation community champions approach be noted.

8. Any other items of public business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.40 pm)


